IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SHAWN REEVES,

Petitioner

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JENNIFER N. SELLITTI, Esq. New Jersey Public Defender

CODY T. MASON, Esq.* New Jersey Deputy Public Defender

Office of the New Jersey Public Defender 25 Market Street P.O. Box 850 Trenton, New Jersey 08625 (609) 292-8292 (609) 777-1795 (fax) Cody.Mason@opd.nj.gov

Attorneys for Petitioner *Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>I</u>	PAGE NOS.
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
I. The New Jersey Court's Decision Conflicts with This Court's Precedents and the State Is Mistaken in Arguing Otherwise	3
II. The Appellate Court's Decision Conflicts with the Decisions of Seemingly Every Other Jurisdiction to Address the Question and the State's Efforts to Downplay this Conflict Are Unavailing	6
III. This Case Presents the Ideal Vehicle for Resolving the Question Presented and the State's Arguments to the Contrary Are Legally and Factually Unfounded	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NOS.
Cases	
Arizona v. Evans, 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	8
Collingswood v. Ringgold, 331 A.2d 262 (N.J. 1975)	4
Commonwealth v. Guardado, 206 N.E.3d 512 (Mass. 2023)	9
Golden v. United States, 248 A.3d 925 (D.C. 2021)	6
In re Felmeister, 471 A.2d 775 (N.J. 1984)	11, 12
In re Preis, 573 A.2d 148 (N.J. 1990)	11
In re T.FG., 312 Cal.Rptr.3d 685 (Cal. Ct. App. 2023)	7
Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc., 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	11, 12
N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	
People v. Brundige, 182 N.Y.S.3d 595 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2023)	7
People v. Caldwell, 173 N.Y.S.3d 918 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022)	8
People v. Carrington, 196 N.Y.S.3d 339 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2023)	7
People v. Rodriguez, 171 N.Y.S3d 802 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022)	8
People v. Sovey, 179 N.Y.S. 3d 867 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022)	7
People v. Williams, 175 N.Y.S.3d 673 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022)	8
Plummer v. United States, 983 A.2d 323 (D.C. 2009)	4, 6
Poulos v. New Hampshire, 345 U.S. 395 (1953)	3, 4
Royall v. Virginia, 116 U.S. 572 (1886)	4, 5
Siccardi v. State, 284 A.2d 533 (N.J. 1971)	11
Somlo v. C.A.B. 367 F 2d 791 (7th Cir. 1966)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	PAGE NOS.
Cases (Cont'd)	
State v. Cassidy, 843 A.2d 1132 (N.J. 2004)	11, 12
State v. Gandhi, 989 A.2d 256 (N.J. 2010)	11
State v. Roberts, 515 A.2d 799 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1986)	11, 12
State v. Wade, 303 A.3d 1051 (N.J. 2023)	9
State v. Wilson, 543 P.3d 440 (Haw. 2024)	9
Walker v. City of Birmingham, 388 U.S. 307 (1967)	10, 11
Statutes	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:29-9a	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5b(1)	11
